
 

 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Transport and Environment Committee 

 

2.00 pm Friday, 19th February, 2021 

 

Virtual Meeting - via Microsoft Teams 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to watch the live 

webcast. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  veronica.macmillan@edinburgh.gov.uk / martin.scott@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Tel:  0131 529 4283 / 0131 529 4237 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Transport and Environment Committee - 19 

February 2021 

Page 2 of 4 

 

 

1. Order of Business 

1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

2. Declaration of Interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 

the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

3. Deputations 

3.1   If any.  

4. Minutes 

4.1   None.  

5. Forward Planning 

5.1   None.  

6.Business Bulletin 

6.1   None.  

7. Executive Decisions 

7.1   City Mobility Plan – Report by the Executive Director of Place 5 - 176 

8. Routine Decisions 

8.1   None.  

9. Motions 

9.1   None.  

Andrew Kerr 

Chief Executive 



 

Transport and Environment Committee - 19 

February 2021 

Page 3 of 4 

 

 

 

Committee Members 

Councillor Lesley Macinnes (Convener), Councillor Karen Doran (Vice-Convener), 

Councillor Scott Arthur, Councillor Eleanor Bird, Councillor Gavin Corbett, Councillor 

David Key, Councillor Kevin Lang, Councillor Claire Miller, Councillor Stephanie Smith, 

Councillor Susan Webber and Councillor Iain Whyte 

Information about the Transport and Environment Committee 

The Transport and Environment Committee consists of 11 Councillors and is appointed 

by the City of Edinburgh Council. The meeting will be held by Teams and will be 

webcast live for viewing by members of the public. 

Further information 

If you hav
[...]
nformation would cause, or be likely to cause, substantial 

damage or distress to any individual, please contact Committee Services 

(committee.services@edinburgh.gov.uk). 



 
Transport and Environment Committee 
 

2.00pm, Friday, 19 February 2021 

City Mobility Plan 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All 
Council Commitments 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 26, 27, 48 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 This report recommends that Transport and Environment Committee: 

1.1.1 notes that engagement with key stakeholders, including the public, since 

2018 has informed the final City Mobility Plan (CMP) which is presented for 

consideration;     

1.1.2 acknowledges that engagement on the Draft City Mobility Plan was 

undertaken in parallel with Choices for City Plan 2030, Edinburgh City Centre 

Transformation (ECCT) and a Low Emission Zone (LEZ) scheme during its 

earlier stages of development;   

1.1.3 approves the final CMP and associated Implementation Plan; and 

1.1.4 notes that, subject to CMP approval, the ‘Path to 2030’ and the 

Implementation Plan will be reviewed once a more settled position is reached 

with respect to COVID-19 and that thereafter, the Implementation Plan will 

be reviewed every two years, or as circumstances require.  

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Ewan Kennedy, Senior Manager – Transport  

E-mail: ewan.kennedy@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3575 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7.1

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/info/20141/council_pledges/694/deliver_a_sustainable_future
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/Delivering_a_Council_that_works_for_all
mailto:ewan.kennedy@edinburgh.gov.uk


2 

 
Report 
 

City Mobility Plan  

 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 Edinburgh has an ambitious agenda for change, including to be carbon neutral by 

2030 (supported by an achievement target by the end of 2037).  

2.2 To achieve these changes, Edinburgh needs a new Plan for mobility and transport 

that addresses the challenge of reducing carbon emissions and how people, goods 

and services move into and around the city. It also needs to address air quality, 

congestion, accessibility and inclusion, cost of travel and convenience of payment, 

safety and how to create space for people in the city.  

2.3 This report sets out the city’s plan, a City Mobility Plan (CMP) and the associated 

Implementation Plan, which reflect the level of intervention needed to deliver a more 

sustainable, integrated, efficient, safe and inclusive transport system over the next 

10 years. It is important that the Vision remains strong to tackle the city’s mobility 

challenges and ultimately support the Council’s commitment to be a net zero carbon 

city by 2030.  

 

3. Background  

3.1 Since the mid-1990s, the Council’s transport strategy has been to expand the range 

of public transport and active travel options as an alternative to car use and it has 

achieved considerable success. Pre-COVID, more people used public transport, 

cycled and walked than in any other Scottish city and most United Kingdom (UK) 

ones, and bus patronage was consistently high. Tram patronage continued to rise 

and surpass expectations, with 7.4 million journeys made in 2018. 

3.2 The key steps in the Plan’s development which have been overseen by the 

Transport and Environment Committee to date are: 

3.2.1 March 2018: Committee approved an initial stakeholder engagement phase 

to the review of the Local Transport Strategy (LTS); 

3.2.2 March to May 2018: combined engagement with stakeholders on the LTS, 

Edinburgh City Centre Transformation (ECCT) and Low Emission Zone 

(LEZ) projects to identify mobility issues and opportunities; 

Page 6

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=136&MeetingId=4755&DF=09%2f03%2f2018&Ver=2


3 

3.2.3 August 2018: Committee approved the prospectus engagement paper 

‘Edinburgh: Connecting our City, Transforming our Places’ and an 

associated engagement stake
[...]
on of shared transport options and the creation of mobility hubs;  

3.4.4 Creation of segregated cycling infrastructure on arterial routes;  

3.4.5 Delivery of a network of electric vehicle charging points;  

3.4.6 Reduced freight vehicle trips;  

3.4.7 Imposition of restrictions for on-street parking subject to suitable disabled 

parking provision and controlled parking in new developments;  

3.4.8 Creation of a City Operations Centre to support intelligent monitoring and 

management of traffic and movement; and 

Page 7

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=136&MeetingId=4758&DF=09%2f08%2f2018&Ver=2
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=136&MeetingId=4761&DF=28%2f02%2f2019&Ver=2
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=136&MeetingId=4763&DF=16%2f05%2f2019&Ver=2
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=136&MId=5367&Ver=4
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s26617/7.4%20-%20City%20Mobility%20Plan%20Public%20Consultation.pdf


4 

3.4.9 Exploration of a road user charging system subject to a staged approach 

which establishes a need for such a system based on the success (or 

otherwise) of other demand management tools.   

3.5 ‘Strong support’ for the Draft CMP’s Path to 2030 was also given, with some 

respondents seeking greater ambition and acceleration of proposed actions.   

3.6 The most frequently cited issues raised by protected characteristic groups included 

the need to support inclusive modes of travel, access for people with disabilities in 

the city centre and ensuring adequate parking provision for people with disabilities.  

3.7 As well as the specific policy proposals and Vision timescales, the consultation also 

generated a range of additional feedback relating to other Draft CMP policies. The 

three most frequently mentioned feedback points were:  

3.7.1 Re-opening the South Suburban Line for passenger rail travel;  

3
[...]
d.  

4.14 The following information is set out in the Implementation Plan against the key 

aspects of the policy measures:    

4.14.1 Key actions by 2023, 2025 and 2030; 

4.14.2 Responsible body;   

4.14.3 Overall scale of cost;  

4.14.4 Current funding status; and  

4.14.5 Main/potential funding sources   

4.15 Chapter 6 of the Plan sets out the approach to governance and engagement, 

project and risk management, and investment and funding.  

4.16 The funding for delivery of the CMP will be challenging.  Detailed individual 

business cases will be developed as appropriate and opportunities for external 

funding, from both the public and private sectors will be maximised.  

4.17 Updates to the Implementation Plan will be informed by: 

4.17.1 Further details on costs and funding as information becomes available;    

4.17.2 Greater clarity on the medium to longer term impacts from COVID-19 once 

a more settled position is reached; and  

4.17.3 Findings from the broader range of national, regional and city strategies and 

plans that will have a bearing on mobility. 

5. Next Steps 

5.1 As reflected earlier in this report the CMP needs to be flexible in how it responds to 

changing travel needs and behaviours, particularly in the context of COVID-19 

which continues to create unprecedented circumstances.  

5.2 To manage the uncertainty around medium to longer term impacts from COVID-19, 

the ‘Path to 2030’ in Chapter 5 of the CMP and the associated Implementation Plan 

will be reviewed once a more settled position is reached; likely to be once the 

vaccine roll-out has been completed and restrictions are either fully or mostly lifted. 

This will be supported by a citywide survey, data gathered via the Smarter Choices 

Smarter Places behaviour change programme and other key data sources, to help 

inform a ‘new normal’ baseline position on travel behaviours.  

5.3 Thereafter the Implementation Plan will be reviewed every two years, or as 

cir
[...]
pproach, report 

to Policy and Sustainability Committee, 1 December 2020 

 

9. Appendices 

9.1 Appendix 1 - City Mobility Plan.   

9.2 Appendix 2 – Implementation Plan. 

9.3 Appendix 3 – Strategic Environmental Assessment. 

9.4 Appendix 4 – Integrated Impact Assessment.  

 

Page 14

https://www.transport.gov.scot/media/47052/national-transport-strategy.pdf
file:///C:/Users/9064400/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/LR8BQD2P/STPR2%20-%20Update%20and%20Phase%201%20-%20FINAL%20VERSION_publish.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s29297/Item%207.3%20-%20Climate%20Emissions%20Analysis%20and%202030%20City%20Sustainability%20Strategy%20Approach.pdf


CITY 
MOBILITY 
PLAN 2021-2030

Page 15



3
4

1

2

5

6
7

CONTENTS

FOREWORD......................................................1

INTRODUCTION AND CONTEXT .....3

Purpose and status  ......................................................4
Vision and objectives  ...................................................5
Listening to you ............................................................6
Challenges and commitments .......................................6
Placemaking  ................................................................11
COVID-19 - impacts and recovery   ..................................12
Our city’s progress ........................................................13

PEOPLE ................................................................15

Making sustainable choices  .........................................16
Equal access to the city .................................................17
Mode share targets  ......................................................22
People are the plan ......................................................22

MOVEMENT .....................................................23

Sustainable and integrated travel .................................24
Safe and efficient movement .........................................36
Clean air and ene
[...]
wer 
journeys for retail since the 
growth in online shopping, 
and the pandemic has further 
increased this trend. 82% 
of adults in the UK are now 
shopping online.9 An increase 
in delivery and courier vehicles 
has also been experienced. 
Uptake of using online facilities 
for socialising, entertainment, 
banking, healthcare, adult 
education and attending a place 
of worship has also become 
apparent.10 

While many elements are likely 
to recover to pre-COVID-19 levels, 
the opportunity to embed some 
of the beneficial outcomes of 
lower traffic levels should be 
captured - cleaner air, more 
walking and cycling, local trip-
making as part of the 20 minute 
neighbourhood concept. More 
flexible working arrangements 

also present opportunities 
to address peak time travel 
patterns.11

Measures to support safe 
and efficient travel by public 
transport are a key priority and 
establishment of the South East 
Scotland Regional Transport 
Transition Plan Group is crucial 
to this effort. Many of the policy 
measures in this City Mobility 
Plan reinforce the enhancement 
and growth of our city’s public 
transport as the most efficient 
form of sustainable travel. This 
is critical if we are to tackle 
climate change and ensure the 
sustainable economic growth of 
our city.  

As medium to longer term 
impacts on travel behaviour 
remain difficult to fully predict 
the situation must be carefully 
monitored. The ‘Path to 2030’ 
(Chapter 6) and the associated 
Implementation Plan will be 
reviewed when a more settled 
position is reached to better 
understand these impacts.

If we provide good walking, 
wheeling and cycling 
infrastructure around town and 
local centres, this will enhance 
economic sustainability well as 
fostering stronger communities 
and reduce the need to make 
longer journeys. Ensuring our 
town and local centres are fully 
accessible by public transport is 
also critical.

COVID-19 Transport Trend Summary

Source: Strategic Transport Projects
[...]
ach to city growth and 
development will be integrated 
with public transport and active 
travel planning, prioritising 
sustainable sites and corridors. 
Subject to approvals our Low 
Emission Zone will be in place, as 
will a plan for the investment of 
the resources generated in public 
transport improvements by a 
workplace parking levy. 

A partnership with the Data 
Driven Innovation programme 
will be finalised, allowing open, 
real time data to influence city 
mobility and logistics. 

The City Centre Transformation 
Programme30 will have identified 
transformational redesign of 
city centre places and spaces, 
and this approach will be 
extending out into our towns and 
neighbourhoods. 

A Regional Growth Framework, 
Regional Spatial Strategy, and 
Regional Transport Strategy are 
expected to have been agreed, 
delivering national transport 
and planning policy. These will 
address the need for sustainable 
patterns of travel to work across 
the city region. 

Working with Transport Scotland 
and Network Rail, the Waverley 
Station Masterplan will have a full 
Implementation Plan. 

Reform of Council-owned public 
transport companies will have 
taken place to deliver better 
integration and value for money. 
A behaviour change campaign 
will have been launched to 
encourage moves away from car 
dependency and to ensure more 
safety on public transport for staff 
and passengers 

2025 - BOLDER ACTIONS  
By 2025, a comprehensive mass 
rapid transit plan for the city and 
region will be completed. This 
will include new bus and tram 
systems, as well as enhanced 
interchange facilities. The 
strategic business case for a 
north south tram line will be 
agreed, linking Granton to the Bio 
Quarter and beyond. 

A detailed plan will be in place 
to allocate road space on arterial 
routes to deliver improved public 
transport and dedicated active 
travel infrastructure. 

A comprehensive new bus route 
network will be in place, with 
interchange hubs at gateways 

[...]
y / Funding Status 

 

Main Responsible 
Body(s)  
 

Overall Scale of 
Cost (likely or as 
known at this 
stage)  

Main/Potential 
Funding Sources  

 
By 2023 

 
By 2025 

 
By 2030 

New governance arrangements of Council-owned public 
transport operators agreed and in place 
 
 

/ / CEC 
East, Mid and West 
Lothian Councils 

S CEC 
 

Support Improvements 
to Rail  

Finalise Implementation Plan for Waverley Station 
masterplan.  
 
 

Phased implementation 
commenced. 

Implementation of the 
Waverley station 
masterplan largely 
complete.   

Network Rail 
Transport Scotland 
Rail operators  
CEC 

Dependant on 
final 
Implementation 
Plan and 
phasing. 

Transport Scotland  
Rail Operators 
CEC  

Continue to engage with Transport Scotland and Network Rail on the delivery of strategic rail projects impacting Edinburgh 
and the city region over the 10-year Plan period (Inc. Almond Chord, electrification of network, high speed rail, local 

station improvements etc). 
 

Transport Scotland 
Network Rail 
Rail operators  
UK Government 

Dependant on 
business cases 
developed by 
main 
responsible 
bodies/funders. 

Transport Scotland  
Network Rail 
Rail operators  
UK Government 

Expand and create new 
regional interchanges 
 

Working with regional partners, complete study to define 
Park and Ride requirements for expansion of existing and 
creation of new sites as informed by STPR2, City Plan 2030 
and the West Edinburgh Spatial Study. As part of Transport 
Scotland’s Bus Infrastructure Fund, explore feasibility for 
mass rapid transit link on the A8 corridor and associated 
regional interchange. 

To be updated on 
completion of study. 

To be updated on 
completion of study. 

CEC 
Transport Scotland  
SEStran  
City region local 
authorities (as 
appropriate) 

S CEC 
Transport Scotland  
SEStran  
City region local 
authorities (as 
appropriate) 

Identify opportunities 
for mobility hubs in 
existing  
communities and 
major new 
developments  



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes         

Transport and Environment Committee 

2.00pm, Friday 19 February 2021  

Present 

Councillors Macinnes (Convener), Doran (Vice-Convener), Bird, Cameron 

(substituting for Councillor Arthur), Corbett, Key, Lang, Miller, Rose (substituting for 

Councillor Smith), Smith, Webber and Whyte. 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

The Convener noted that she made a comment at the Transport and Environment 

Committee of 28 January 2021 (reconvened on 5 February 2021) in relation to 

Councillor Lang’s motion. The Convener advised that the comment was to support 

what Councillor Lang had said at that point that there was a desire to look from within 

the community at the issue, the possibility of road closures in the Cammo area in 

order to reflect both sides of that conversation to take that forward. Councillor 

Macinnes advised that she made a comment that she had received a representation 

from the local MP representing a local group of residents who were opposed to the 

possibility of it. Councillor Macinnes noted her wording could have been read 

differently than was intended but the comment was intended to indicate that there 

were two sides to the discussion and that Committee would need to take that in to 

account as had been outlined by Councillor Lang in his motion. Any impression that 

the local MP was coming down on one side of the argument or the other was incorrect 

and the Convener requested this be recorded as such. 

2. City Mobility Plan 

a) Deputation – Edinburgh City Private Hire Ltd and Seven Sevens Cars Ltd 

 A written deputation was presented on behalf of Edinburgh City Private Hire Ltd 

and Seven Sevens Cars Ltd. 

 The deputation requested that the Committee amended the detail of the City 

Mobility Plan by:  

(a) replacing the word “taxi” or “taxis” with the phrase “Taxi and Private Hire 

Taxi” or “Taxis and Private Hire Taxis as appropriate, at pages 24, 26, 34, 39, 

46 and 52 of the Plan; and  



Friday, 19th February, 2021  

(b) including reference to “Private Hire Taxi drop off and pick up areas” in Policy 

Measure MOVEMENT 3 and as one of the key measures in Mobility Hubs on 

page 35;  

The deputation advised that  these changes were required to clarify that a 

Private Hire Taxi provided the same function as a Taxi in Transport 

sustainability terms. It ensured the Private Hire Taxi industry would have 

access to the same level of partnership working with the Council as other Taxis 

and ensured that both classes of vehicle description could contribute to the 

fulfilment of the Council’s ongoing strategy of the City Mobility Plan 2030. 

b) Deputation – New Town and Broughton Community Council  

 A written deputation was presented on behalf of New Town and Broughton 

Community Council 

 The deputation welcomed the City Mobility Plan (Plan). The deputation stated 

that, as always there were some areas where greater detail and clearer targets 

would be beneficial if only as a means of allowing the Council and others to 

monitor progress against the Plan. The lack of confirmed funding for much of 

the Plan raised significant concerns. Without the necessary investment it woud 

not be possible to deliver the modal changes anticipated in the Plan. The 

deputation provided comments to the earlier draft of the City Mobility Plan last 

year and provided additional comments. 

c) Deputation – Newington Hotels Group 

 A written deputation was presented on behalf of Newington Hotels Group 

 The deputation was concerned with the potential impacts of ‘eyesore’ 

infrastructure on tourism. The deputation asked Committee to consider 

infrastructure changes which allowed the city to meet its zero carbon goals 

whilst not compromising on the unique character of Edinburgh.  

d) Deputation – Gilmerton Local Residents  

 A written deputation was presented on behalf of Gilmerton Local Residents. 

 The deputation advised that, following the implementation of Safer Streets to 

Gilmerton Primary School on the 2nd of March 2020 a number of concerns had 

been voiced by teaching staff/Leadership team and also parents, residents and 

the pupils. The deputation set out their concerns and listed a number of 

measures to increase awareness in the area.  

e) Deputation – Gilmerton and Inch Community Council  

 A written deputation was presented on behalf of Gilmerton and Inch Community 

Council. 



Friday, 19th February, 2021  

 The deputation was supporting the timed closure of Moredun Dykes Road in 

compliance with the Safe to Schools Scheme. The deputation noted that  

since inception this scheme had not worked in Moredun Dykes Road as the 

vehicular traffic either had no knowledge that the road was actually supposed to 

be closed at certain times of the day or they chose to ignore the fact. The 

deputation noted that signage was inadequate and that the double yellow lines 

that were planned for all the surrounding street corners were not installed. The 

deputation requested that this was rectified. 

f) Deputation – Gilmerton Primary Parent Council 

 A written deputation was presented on behalf of Gilmerton Primary Parent 

Council. 

 The deputation advised that, following several years of Parents, Guardians and 

Residents raising valid concerns about road safety on Moredun Dykes Road, 

an open meeting was held at Gilmerton Primary School on Monday 18th June 

2018 from 5pm – 6.30pm, hosted by an Edinburgh City Council representative. 

The deputation sought proactive and early engagement from the relevant 

officials / parties concerned to discuss how matters could now be taken forward 

in a positive and constructive manner.  

g)  Report by the Executive Director of Place 

 The City Mobility Plan (CMP) and the associated Implementation Plan, which 

reflected the level of intervention needed to deliver a more sustainable, 

integrated, efficient, safe and inclusive transport system over the next 10 years 

was set out. 

Motion 

1) To note that engagement with key stakeholders, including the public, since 

2018 had informed the final City Mobility Plan (CMP) which was presented for 

consideration. 

2) To acknowledge that engagement on the Draft City Mobility Plan was 

undertaken in parallel with Choices for City Plan 2030, Edinburgh City Centre 

Transformation (ECCT) and a Low Emission Zone (LEZ) scheme during its 

earlier stages of development. 

3) To approve the final CMP and associated Implementation Plan1. 

4) To note that, subject to CMP approval, the ‘Path to 2030’ and the 

Implementation Plan would be reviewed once a more settled position was 

reached with respect to COVID-19 and that thereafter, the Implementation Plan 

would be reviewed every two years, or as circumstances required. 

5) To note that the City Mobility Plan consultation highlighted support for 

continuing the conversation around the South Suburban Line for sustainable 

passenger rail travel. 



Friday, 19th February, 2021  

6) To ask that Officers liaised with Transport Scotland and Network Rail, and 

reported to Committee within 2 cycles on the possibilities surrounding the South 

Suburban Line being considered for use. 

- moved by Councillor Macinnes, seconded by Councillor Doran 

In accordance with Standing Order 22(12), paragraphs 5 and 6 of the motion were 

accepted as an addendum to Amendment 1. 

Amendment 1 

Committee notes the report by the Executive Director of Place and replaces the 

recommendations with the following: 

1) To note that engagement with key stakeholders, including the public, since 

2018 had informed the final City Mobility Plan (CMP) which was presented for 

consideration. 

2) To note that engagement with the Council’s key stakeholders to inform the City 

Mobility Plan (CMP) concluded in January 2020 having commenced in 2018 

and was carried out predominantly alongside the Choices for City Plan 2030 

and that the data and opinions presented were therefore all from the pre-Covid 

19 era. 

3) To further note that there was no evidence or research yet available as to how 

the city may recover post-Covid 19 in terms of commuting and working from 

home, accessing retail, accessing leisure, hospitality and tourism, all of which 

could dramatically contribute to shifts in travel patterns, congestion, commuter 

behaviour and use of public spaces and that greater opportunities to work from 

home would reduce the need to travel for work. 

4) To regret that repeated calls from the Conservative Group for credible financial 

detail around CMP projects had gone unheeded, rendering the document little 

more than a ‘wish list’ lacking a robust path to delivery, with no ability to gauge 

costs and ultimately risk to the Council and the taxpayers we serve. To 

consider this particularly concerning given the unprecedented financial situation 

our city faces as we seek to recover from the pandemic. Therefore, to agree 

that all future projects must not only attract appropriate capital funding from 

Government but be able to pay for their running and maintenance costs with 

robust and post-Covid 19 relevant business cases. 

5) To regrets that the objectives of the CMP were  not backed by clear indications 

of expected or desired modal shift and modal space allocations and that, 

without this, it was  impossible for citizens to assess whether the implications 

were  acceptable in terms of restrictions and changes to their mobility and 

delivery services (both likely to be provided through electric vehicles within the 

lifetime of the CMP), the impact that a “to not through” policy for the City Centre 

might have in limiting their journey choices and damaging public transport , and 

the impact that the measures in the CMP might have in generating further 



Friday, 19th February, 2021  

“engineered” congestion. Therefore, to agree that the document could  be 

supported without these being clearly set out. 

6) To note the continued willingness of our city’s residents and commuters to use 

sustainable travel methods with 69% and 82% using these means to get to 

work and education or for  of 2 local journeys respectively; that Edinburgh had 

the lowest bus fares in Scotland; and that Lothian Buses’ extensive network 

already provided an excellent service to areas of multiple deprivation. 

Therefore, to agree that there was an over emphasis on “poverty and 

inequality” in the report in suggesting a substantial redistributive shift in taxation 

and spending that was unaffordable to the Council and outwith the scope of its 

Transport powers. Therefore, to agree that this was a matter for Government as 

it would require further debate, budgeting and decision making at a national 

level. 

7) To acknowledge that the CMP was inextricably linked to the City Plan 2030 and 

must, therefore, sit within it in order to support and create further efficiencies in 

Senior Officer effectiveness, avoid duplication, and streamline governance. 

This would make the Council’s spatial strategy clearer and more coherent and 

reduce the risk of contradiction within the Council. 

8) To note with concern that many of the previous SfP schemes classified as 

unworkable have been transferred to Places for Everyone as outlined in 4.15 of 

the report.  

9) To agree to migrate the CMP to be a subsidiary component to the City Plan 

2030 in order to provide the time needed to re-assess the changing city 

landscape, amend our post-covid priorities accordingly and provide the crucial 

financial detail needed for Councillors to make costed, evidence-based 

decisions and provide best-value for public funds as a result of revised version 

of City Plan 2030. 

10) To Include private hire taxis along with taxis as part of the public transport 

offering of the city 

- moved by Councillor Webber, seconded by Councillor Whyte 

Amendment 2 

Delete 1.1.3 and 1.1.4 and insert: 

1) To note that engagement with key stakeholders, including the public, since 

2018 had informed the final City Mobility Plan (CMP) which was presented for 

consideration. 

2) To acknowledge that engagement on the Draft City Mobility Plan was 

undertaken in parallel with Choices for City Plan 2030, Edinburgh City Centre 

Transformation (ECCT) and a Low Emission Zone (LEZ) scheme during its 

earlier stages of development. 



Friday, 19th February, 2021  

3) To welcome the broad vision and three overarching objectives set out in the 

mobility plan but believed the plan could be improved through: 

 3.1) SMART measures and targets to clearly determine success.  

3.2)  an additional section setting out the broad estimated financial 

requirements and resource implications given the plan was to be 

delivered at a time of strained council budgets.  

3.3) a clearer sense of prioritisation between the 49 different policy measures 

given available resources may mean choices may have to made.  

3.4)  a clear timetabled delivery plan for at least the next two years.  

3.5)  a firm commitment to both the south suburban rail line and Dalmeny 

chord as a way of increasing city rail capacity.  

3.6) a stronger ambition to expand existing and create new transport hubs, 

rather than the stated policy to just ‘investigate opportunities. 

4) To therefore agree to continue approval of the overall plan until these additional 

details were provided and amendments made. 

- moved by Councillor Lang, seconded by Councillor Rose  

Amendment 3 

1) To note that engagement with key stakeholders, including the public, since 

2018 had informed the final City Mobility Plan (CMP) which was presented for 

consideration. 

2) To acknowledge that engagement on the Draft City Mobility Plan was 

undertaken in parallel with Choices for City Plan 2030, Edinburgh City Centre 

Transformation (ECCT) and a Low Emission Zone (LEZ) scheme during its 

earlier stages of development. 

3) To approve the final CMP and associated Implementation Plan1. 

4) To note that, subject to CMP approval, the ‘Path to 2030’ and the 

Implementation Plan would  be reviewed once a more settled position was 

reached with respect to COVID-19 and that thereafter, the Implementation Plan 

would  be reviewed every two years, or as circumstances required. 

5) To note that the City Mobility Plan consultation highlighted support for 

continuing the conversation around the South Suburban Line for sustainable 

passenger rail travel. 

6) To ask that Officers liaised with Transport Scotland and Network Rail, and 

reported to Committee within 2 cycles on the possibilities surrounding the South 

Suburban Line being considered for use.7) To call for officers to reflect 



Friday, 19th February, 2021  

development of national transport strategy and priorities at the first major 

review of the City Mobility Plan. 

- moved by Councillor Miller, seconded by Councillor Corbett  

In accordance with Standing Order 22(12), Amendment 3 was accepted as an 

addendum to the motion. 

Voting 

The voting was as follows: 

For the motion (as adjusted)        - 7 votes 

For Amendment 1          - 3 votes 

For Amendment 2               - 1 vote 

(For the motion (as adjusted) – Councillors Bird, Cameron, Corbett, Doran, Key, 

Macinnes and Miller 

For Amendment 1 – Councillors Rose, Webber and Whyte 

For Amendment 2 – Councillor Lang) 

Decision 

To approve the following adjusted motion by Councillor Macinnes: 

1) To note that engagement with key stakeholders, including the public, since 

2018 had informed the final City Mobility Plan (CMP) which was presented for 

consideration. 

2) To acknowledge that engagement on the Draft City Mobility Plan was 

undertaken in parallel with Choices for City Plan 2030, Edinburgh City Centre 

Transformation (ECCT) and a Low Emission Zone (LEZ) scheme during its 

earlier stages of development. 

3) To approve the final CMP and associated Implementation Plan1. 

4) To note that, subject to CMP approval, the ‘Path to 2030’ and the 

Implementation Plan would be reviewed once a more settled position was  

reached with respect to COVID-19 and that thereafter, the Implementation Plan 

would  be reviewed every two years, or as circumstances required. 

5) To note that the City Mobility Plan consultation highlighted support for 

continuing the conversation around the South Suburban Line for sustainable 

passenger rail travel. 

6) To ask that Officers liaised with Transport Scotland and Network Rail, and 

reported to Committee within 2 cycles on the possibilities surrounding the South 

Suburban Line being considered for use. 



Friday, 19th February, 2021  

7) To call for officers to reflect development of national transport strategy and 

priorities at the first major review of the City Mobility Plan. 

(References – Policy and Sustainability Committee, 1 December 2020 (item 7); report 

by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.)  

Declaration of Interests  

Councillor Macinnes declared a non-financial interest in the above item as Chair of 

Transport for Edinburgh. 

Councillors Doran and Miller declared a non-financial interest in the above item as 

Directors of Transport for Edinburgh. 

3. Valedictory Remarks 

The Committee recorded thanks to Will Garrett and Ewan Kennedy for their work and 

commitment during their tenure in the roles of Team Manager (Planning: Spatial 

Policy: City Wide Team) and Policy & Planning Manager (Network) respectively and 

wished them well for the future.   

 

 

 

 


